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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF A

1,@ 546838

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, NO.
Plaintiff, COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION,
CIVIL PENALTIES, AND OTHER
\Z EQUITABLE RELIEF
OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,
a Corporation; and
DOES 1-10

Defendant.

Plaintiff, THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, brings this action by and
through: Nancy E. O’Malley, District Attorney of Alameda County, Matthew L. Beltramo,
Deputy District Attorney; Edward S. Berberian, District Attorney of Marin County, Andres IH.
Perez, Deputy District Attorney; Dean D. Flippo, District Attorney of Monterey County, James
R. Buriison, Deputy District Attorney; Gary Lieberstein, District Attorney of Napa County,
Daryl A. Roberts, Deputy District Attorney; Dolores A. Carr, District Attorney of Santa Clara
County, Kenneth Rosenblatt, Supervising Deputy District Attorney; Gerald C. Benito, District

Attormey of Shasta County, Erin M. Dervin, Deputy District Attorney, Stephan R. Passalacqua;
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District Attorney of Sonoma County, Matthew T. Cheever, Deputy District Attorney. Plaintiff

alleges upon information and belief the following:

JURISDICTION, VENUE, AND TOLLING OF STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS

L. The authority of the Plaintiff to bring this action on behalf of the People of the
State of Califorma is derived from the statutory law of the State of California, inter alia
Business and Professions Code §§ 17500, 17535, 17536, 17200, 17204, and 17206, and Civil
Code Section 1770.

2. The defendant, Overstock.com, Inc. (“Overstock™), transacts business within the
counties of Alameda, Marin, Monterey, Santa Clara, Shasta, and Sonoma (hereinafter referred
to as “the Counties™) and elsewhere in the State of California. The violations of law alleged
herein have been carried out within the Counties and throughout the State of California.

3. Plaintiff and Overstock have entered into a series of agreements to toll any
applicable statutes of limitation. As a result of those agreements, each day from March 24,
2010 up to and including the date of the filing of this Complaint (hereinafter referred to as the
"Tolling Period") will not be included in computing the time limited by any statutes of

limitation applicable to any and all causes of action brought against Overstock based on claims
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covered 'bjf'tﬁle ibfiiﬁg agrreéfnent. Those claims include each of the causes of actions and |~

claims alleged in this lawsuit against Overstock.

DEFENDANT OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.
4. Defendant Overstock 1s a Delaware corporation located at 6350 S. 3000 E., Salt
Lake City, Utah, 84121.
5. Overstock is an online retailer that sells consumer goods (hereinafter referred to
as “products”) over the Internet to members of the public throughout the Counties and the State

of California, and in other states in the United States. Overstock, and all DOE defendants and
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each of them, transact business within each of the Counties and throughout the State of
Californ:a.

6. Whenever reference is made in this complaint to any act of Overstock, such
reference shall be deemed to mean that the corporation’s officers, émploy@gs, agents, or
representatives did, ratified or authorized such act while actively engaged in the management,
direction or control of the affairs of said corporate defendant or while acting within the scope
and course of their duties.

7. Whenever reference is made in this complaint to any act of defendants, such
allegations shall be deemed to mean the act of each defendant acting jointly and severally.

8. Plaintiff is ignorant of the true names and capacities of defendants sued herein
as DOES 1 through 10, inclusive, and therefore sues those defendants by these fictitious
names. Plaintiff alieges that said defendants, and each of them, performed each of the acts
alleged below. Fach reference in this complaint to defendant Overstock is also a reference 10

all defendants sued as DOES.,

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS

9. Beginning on a date no later than January 1, 2006, Overstock routinely and
systematically made untrue and misleading comparative advertising claims about the prices of
its products.

10.  Overstock compared the prices of its products, labeled as “Today’s Price”, with
prices supposedly charged by other merchants for the same products. Overstock labeled those
comparative prices the “List Price” (before November 2007) and the “Compare At Price”
{thereafter) for those products.

11.  However, in advertising the “List Price” and “Compare At Price” for a product,
Overstock was not actually presenting the prevailing market price for that product, ie., the

price at which other merchants were selling the identical product. Rather, Overstock used

3.
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various misleading measures to inflate the comparative prices, and thus artificiaily increase the
discounts it claimed to be offering consumers.

12.  For example, on some occasions Overstock instructed its employees to choose
the highest price at which a product was selling in the marketplace, and present this price to
consumers as the “List Price” or “Compare At Price” for that product. For some products,
Overstock fabricated a “List Price” or “Compare At Price” by applying a pre-set formula
incorporating a hefty profit margin over its wholesale cost, without ascertaining whether the
product in question had ever been offered for sale by any merchant, including Overstock, at
that high price.

13.  On information and belief, Plaintiff alleges that Overstock’s untrue and
misleading representations accompanied virtually every product listing on its site beginning no
later than January 1, 2006, and that Overstock is still making such untrue and misieading

comparative claims for many of the products on its site.

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS
14.  Unless otherwise stated, on each and every day starting on January 1, 2006

through to the present, Overstock committed each and every act alleged in paragraphs 15

| through 100 below.

15.  Overstock is an Internet retailer. Overstock offers products for sale over the
Intemet to consumers on a web site, “Overstock.com”, accessible to consumers and located at

www.overstock.com, That web site is hereinafter referred to as “the site”.

16. Overstock represents itself as a seller of distressed, second-hand, or
discontinued products and/or products sold as part of liquidations of inventory by
manufacturers or vendors. Overstock has represented itself to consumers as “Your Online
Outlet”, which “offers liquidations, seconds, and manufacturer cancellations, at huge savings.”
It currently describes itself as “an online retailer offering a wide variety of high-quality, brand-

name merchandise at discount prices . . . . [w]e give customers an opportunity to shop for

4.
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bargains conveniently, while offering manufacturers, distributors and other retailers an
alternative sales channel for liquidating their inventory.”

17. Overstock represents to consumers that it is in a unique position to offer the
lowest prices available on the Internet because of the types of products it buys, and the
circumstances under which it buys those products.

18. Overstock has represented, and may currently represent, that the prices
consumers pay for its products will be the lowest prices at which those products are offered for
sale on the Internet.

19. Overstock purported, and may still purport to back that claim with a “Best Price
Guarantee” that the prices which consumers pay for its products will be the lowest prices at
which those products are offered for sale on the Internet.

20.. However, Overstock does not always offer the lowest prices available online for
the products it sells. In some cases, it charges significantly higher prices for those products
than other merchants selling the identical products.

21. As alleged in detail below, beginning at a date unknown to Plaintiff, but no later
than January 1, 2006, Overstock has routinely and systematically made untrue and misleading |

comparative advertising claims about the prices which other merchants charge for the identical

products offered by Overstock.

22.  Often Overstock has not been determining or verifying the prices other
merchants charge for those identical products. Rather Overstock has been using various
misieading methods to make up its own “straw-man” prices which it claims other merchants
are charging for those products, and then claiming that its own prices are significantly lower
than those prices.

23. Overstock has advertised compa}ative prices which do not exist (i.e, simply
making up a price supposedly charged by other merchants).

24, When Overstock actually examined what merchants were charging for identical

producis, Overstock often deliberately chose the highest price charged for that product by any

5.
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merchant instead of the price offered by most merchants for that product. These representations
were likely to mislead consumers into believing that Overstock’s prices were significantly
lower than the prices offered by other merchants.

25.  For example, in 2007, Overstock sold a patio set on its site for $449.00. It
claimed that the “List Price™ for that patio set was $999.99. The consumer who ordered the
item noted that it came in a box with a Wal-Mart sticker showing the sales price to be $247.00.
Wal-Mart was in fact offering the same patio set at $247.00 (and later, on clearance, as low as
$218.00) on its web site. Overstock’s “List Price” of $999.00 for the patio set was untrue and
misleading.

26.  Overstock knew or should have known that its representations concerning other
merchants’ prices for identical products were untrue and misleading.

27. Overstock’s representations were likely to mislead consumers into believing
that Overstock’s prices were significantly lower than the prices offered by other merchants for
the identical products, and that consumers would enjoy significant savings by purchasing those
products from Overstock instead of from other merchants.

28.  For example, in the patio set example above, Overstock advertised that it

offered a product for 55% less than the price for which that product was being offered in the

‘marketplace, when in fact it charged 82% more than Wal-Mart’s price for the samie product; |

that misrepresentation made it more likely that consumers would purchase that product from
Overstock. Indeed, for some products, Overstock’s misleading claims of a huge discount were
likely to persuade consumers who were not inclined to purchase the product at all to buy 1t
from Overstock solely because they were misled into believing that they were getiing an
unusually good deal.

29. Overstock’s misrepresentations about its pricing were likely to mislead
consumers into believing that Overstock’s prices would always be significantly lower than the
prices offered by other merchants for the identical products. Such misrepresentations were

likely to discourage consumers from making the effort to search elsewhere for lower prices.
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Overstock’s False Comparative Advertising Claims

30.  Overstock advertised each product offered for sale on a page on its site. Such
pages are hereinafter referred to as “product pages”. A true and correct copy of such a page is
attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit [.

31.  The typical product page featured a photograph or other visual depiction of the
product, accompanied by a written description of the product. The page included the price at
which Overstock offered that particular product to consumers—called “Today’s Price”. The
page also usuaily included a different, and higher, price representing the price at which other
merchants were supposedly selling that same product. For example, in Exhibit 1, a patio set is
listed with a “Today’s Price” of $999.00, and a “List Price” of $449.99. This higher price (the
“List Price") is hercinafter referred to as the “Comparison Price”.

32.  Until on or about and between September and October 2007, Overstock referred

to that Comparison Price as the “List Price”; it thereafter changed its nomenclature to refer to it

as the “Compare at” price. These two iterations are discussed separately below.

Overstock’s Misleading Method of Determining fts “List Price”

33, Overstock §ét thie “List Price” for each prodiict Higher thari the “Today’s Price”™
for that product. (See e.g., Exhibit 1.}

34, Overstock used the phrase “You Save” to represent the difference between its
“List Price” and “Today’s Price”, typically in the following format (see Exhibit 1 for an
example):

~Today’s Price:

You Save. (%)

7.
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The List Price quotations were struck through in an “overstrike” font. Consumers were likely
to assume that this “strikethrough”™ denoted a price reduction by Overstock from the “List
Price” to Today’s Price”.

35.  This depiction of prices represented to consumers that: (1) the “List Price” was
the price at which the product typically sold in the marketplace, from which Overstock had
offered a discount for this occasion, with the discounted price represented as “Today’s Price™;
and (2) that the “You Save” amount represented the amount of discount Overstock was offering
on that product. This impression was reinforced by Overstock’s depiction of the savings as
both a dollar amount and as a percentage off the “List Price.” For example, in Exhibit I,
Overstock represented that the patio furniture set customarily sold for $999.00, that it could be
purchased on the spot for “Today’s Price” of $449.99, and that such a purchase would yield a
discount, or “savings”, to the cénsumer of $549.01 (55%).

36,  The ordinary and customary meaning of the term “list price” is the price at
which a product is typically offered to the public, subject to discount. See Merriam-Webster
Online Dictionary (“the basic price of an item as published in a catalog, price list, or
advertisement before any discounts are taken™); Webster’s New World College Dictionary
(“retail price as given in a list or catalog, variously discounted in sales to dealers™).

37.  The Federal Trade Commission “Guides Against Deceptive Pricing” is in
accord:

“Typically, a list price is a price at which articles are sold, if not everywhere,

then at least in the principal retail outlets which do not conduct their business on

a discount basis. It will not be deemed fictitious if it is the price at which

substantial (that is, not isolated or insignificant) sales are made in the

advertiser's trade area (the area in which he does business). Conversely, if the

list price is significantly in excess of the highest price at which substantial sales

in the trade area are made, there is a clear and serious danger of the consumer

being misled by an advertised reduction from this price.”
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Id., 16 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 233.3(d) (availabie on the FTC web

site at htip://www.fic.eov/ben/suides/decnipre.him)

38. Overstock’s use of the term “List Price” in its advertisements did not conform to
the FTC definition or to the common meaning of that phrase. In deciding on a price to
advertise as the “List Price” for a product, Overstock did not set the “List Price” based on a
price at which articles are sold, if not everywhere, then at least in the principal retail outlets
which do not conduct their business on a discount basis.

39.  Overstock was often ignorant of the price at which other merchants were selling
the identical products to consumers, meaning that Overstock did not know whether the “List
Price” it advertised accurately reflected the price at which the product was typically offered in
the marketplace.

40. Overstock failed to verify that its “List Price” for products corresponded with “a
price at which [those products] are sold, if not everywhere, then at least in the principal retail
outlets which do not conduct their business on a discount basis.”

41.  Overstock’s advertisement of its “List Price” was likely to mislead consumers

by purporting to offer a savings when compared to the prices offered by other merchants for

|the identical products. This misuse of the term “List Price” allowed Overstock to represent |

that it was offering the consumer a huge discount (the amount listed as “You Save”) off the
prevailing market price. Said representations were untrue and misleading.

42, As in the Wal-Mart patio set example, supra, the result of Overstock’s
ignorance of the accuracy of its “List Price”, and its failure to verify that accuracy, was that
consumers were on occasion misled into spending more money to purchase Overstock’s
products than they would have paid to purchase an identical product from other merchants.

- 43, Overstock was placed on notice in 2004 that its claims about “List Price” were
not properly verified and were untrue and misleading. Attached to and incorporated by

reference herein as Exhibit 4 to this Complaint is a true and correct copy of an article which
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appeared in the online edition of Business Week on March 15, 2004. The article reported
discrepancies between Overstock’s “List Price” for items and the manufacturers’ retail prices
for same, and includes the following information:
“Spot checks by BusinessWeek found close to 100 instances where Overstock
misstated the manufacturer's suggested list price on items like digital cameras,
clothes, and TVs. The $240 million e-tailer carries about 12,000 items, outside
of its huge book and music store. For a few, it undershot the list price. But most
errors made discounts seem larger. "If they've falsely claimed what the
manufacturer's list price is, that's not lawful," says Andrea Levine, a director of
the Council of Betief Business Bureaus.
[Overstock CEQ Patrick] Byrne['] says there was no intentional deception. He
blames most slips on manufacturers’ changing list prices. “We bend over
backwards to get this right,” he says.”

Overstock: The Price Isn't Always Right, Business Week, March 15, 20042

44. Despite Mr. Byrne’s claims on that occasion, by no later than Januvary 1, 2006,

and thereafter until the present, Overstock in fact knew that its Comparison Price for many

products was higher than the price at which other merchants were selling identical products to |

consumers.

45, For example, for many of the products it offered for sale on or after January 1,
2006, Overstock employees calculated the “street price” for those products. For purposes of
this Complaint, Plaintiff defines the “street price” for a product as the lowest price at which a
consumer would commonly be able to purchase the identical product on the Internet or at a

retail establishment in the consumer’s area.

! Patrick Byrne remains Qverstock’s CEO. '
* As of July 23, 2007, when the People first received the consumer complaint discussed in paragraph 107, infra,
the People had no knowledge of this articie or the allegations made within it.
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46. In many cases this “street price” was lower, often significantly lower, than the
“List Price” price advertised by Overstock, and Overstock knew it. However, Overstock
would advertise a higher “List Price” for that product even though it did not know whether
substantial sales were being made at that higher price by any other merchant. Overstock did so
to make its “Today’s Price” appear to be the lowest price commonly available so that
consumers would purchase the product from Overstock instead of from other merchants. This
substitution rendered Overstock’s advertisement of its “List Price” price (and the
corresponding “You Save” dollar figure) untrue and misleading, and Overstock knew or should
have known that its representation of “List Price” and “You Save” in such cases was untrue
and misleading.

47.  As alleged in more detail below, currently approximately 80% of Overstock’s
merchandise is actually sold via “Fulfillment Partners,” that is, third-party retailers who use
Overstock’s web site merely as a platform for sales of their own products. Those products are
hereinafter referred to as “Partner Products”. Overstock enlisted those Partners in determining
“strect prices” for the Partner Products sold on the site, and then chose to advertise a higher
“List Price™.

48. Overstock used two other unlawflul and unfair methods to set the “List Price’5

for products. First, Overstock often relied on'the highest sales price at which another merchant |

was offering the identical product for sale in setting the “List Price” for that product, regardless
of whether that “List Price” exceeded the price at which the product was typically offered at
retail by other merchants. Overstock knew or should have known that choosing the highest
sales price as the “List Price” rendered its comparative price claim, and the corresponding
“You Save” claim, untrue and misleading. For Partner products, Overstock enlisted the
Partner’s assistance in finding the highest such price charged in the marketplace for that
product, even though both Overstock and the Partner knew that said price would be higher than

the price at which other merchants typically offered that product for sale to consumers.
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49.  Second, Overstock created fictitious “List Prices” for certain Partner products.
Instead of choosing as the “List Price” a price which other merchants charged for an identical
product, Overstock directed the Partner offering that product through Overstock to construct
the “List Price” by working backwards from the “Today’s Price” set by Overstock.

50.  The first step in setting this fictional “List Price” was for Overstock and its
Partner to agree on the price Overstock would pay to the Partner upon the sale of the Partner’s
particular product.

51.  TFor example, assume that Overstock agreed to allow a Partner to sell a cell
phone charger on its site. Overstock and the Partner would agree on the amount that Overstock
would pay to the Partner on the sale of each charger, say, $8.00. Overstock would then apply
its own markup to that wholesale price to arrive at the “Today’s Price™ at which it would sell
the product to the public. If that markup was 25%, then the “Today’s Price” for that cell phone
charger would be $10.00. Either the Partner or Overstock would then fabricate a “List Price”
based on an arbitrary markup dictated by Overstock to create the appearance of a substantial
difference between the “List Price” and the “Today’s Price”™ If that markup were 50%,
Overstock would advertise a “List Price” for that cell phone charger at $15.00; the difference

between that “List Price” and the “Today’s Price”™ ($5.00) would be represented as the amount

of the discount (Ze., the “You Save” amount). This “formula pricing” ensured that the |

“Today’s Price” always appeared to represent a large discount from the price Overstock
advertised as the prevailing price of the product.

52. However, when creating that fictitious “List Price”, despite Overstock’s
representations on its site that it had confirmed that each product had in fact been sold at its
“List Price” in at least one instance, and its “Best Price Guarantee™ promising consumers that
Overstock offered the lowest prices for items online, Overstock failed to ascertain or determine
whether another merchant was offering the same product for something less than the “List
Price” (in this example of the cell phone charger, for less than $15.00). Instead of verifying

that its “List Price” represented a price at which articles are sold, if not everywhere, then at
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least in the principal retail outlets which do not conduct their business on a discount basis,
Overstock simply advertised a fictitious price as the “List Price” for that product.

53. Overstock’s advertisement of a fictitious “List Price” was likely to mislead
consumers by purporting to offer a savings when compared to the prices offered by other
merchants for the identical products. This misuse of the term “List Price” allowed Overstock
to represent, falsely and misieadingly, to have offered consumers a huge discount (“You Save”)
off the prevailing market price.

54.  In some cases Overstock believed that there was no comparable price for the
product because it had not been previously offered in the United States and/or through standard
retail channels. In those instances, Overstock could have refrained from advertising a “List
Price” at ail and left consumers to do their own comparative shopping in order to decide for
themselves whether the Overstock product offered sufficient value at the advertised price.

55. However, rather than leave the “List Price” entry blank (ie., not advertise a
“List Price” at all for that product), Overstock simply made up a “List Price” for that product.
Overstock’s decision to advertise a price which did not exist was likely to deceive consumers
by representing that the marketplace had assigned a retail price to that product and that
Overstock’s “discount” off that retail price made Overstock’s price attractive. Overstock’s
unlawful and unfair—it was fraudulent.

56.  Overstock knew or should have known that creating either a fictitious or
inflated “List Price” to create a fictitious or inflated discount was unlawful and unfair. As
stated in the Federal Trade Commission’s “Guides Against Deceptive Pricing”, supra, Section
233(1):

“It bears repeating that the manufacturer, distributor or retailer must in every

case act honestly and in good faith in advertising a list price, and not with the

intention of establishing a basis, or creating an instrumentality, for a deceptive

comparison in any local or other trade area. For instance, a manufacturer may
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not affix price tickets containing inflated prices as an accommodation to
particular retailers who intend to use such prices as the basis for advertising
fictitious price reductions.”

Id., 16 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 233.3(3) (available on the FTC web

site at hitp://www.fic.gov/bep/cuides/decptpre.him)

57. The use of the term “List Price” by Overstock on its product pages constituted
the dissemination of an untrue and misleading statement over the Internet to consumers about
the price of the product listed on that product page as compared with the prices offered by
other merchants for the same product. Overstock knew, or by the exercise of reasonable care
should have known, that those statements were untrue and misleading. Those statements
constituted separate violations of California Business and Professions Code Section 17500.
Those statements also violated California Civil Code Section 1770(a)(13) (prohibition against
“making false or misleading statements of fact concerning reasons for, existence of, or amounts
of price reductions™).

58. Each and every use of the term “You Save” by Overstock on its product. pages

in connection with a “List Price” constituted the dissemination of an untrue and misleading

||'statement over the Internet to consumers about the savings, if any, that consumers would

realize by purchasing that product from Overstock instead of from another merchant.
Overstock knew, or by the exercise of reasonable care should have known, that each of those
statements was untrue and misleading, TFach of those statements constituted a separate
violation of California Business énd Professions Code Section 17500. Each of those
statements also violated California Civil Code Section 177(0{a)(13) (prohibition against
“making false or misleading statements of fact concerning reasons for, existence of, or amounts

of price reductions™).

Overstock s Equally Misleading Method of Determining Its "Compare Ai” Price
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59, On or about and between September 27, 2007 and October 5, 2007, after
Plaintiff began inquiring into the deceptive nature of the term “List Price”, Overstock
substituted a new term: the “Compare at” price (hereinafter referred to as the “Compare At
Price™). Exhibit 2, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, is a true and correct
copy of an Overstock product page using the “Compare At Price”.

60.  Although the nomenclature was different, the deceptive strategy was the same:
Overstock continued the practices outlined in paragraphs 33-58 above in setting, and
representing, the price at which other merchants were selling identical products.

61.  Overstock’s depiction of prices on its product pages remained the same as
described above, with the only difference being that the term “List Price™ was replaced by the
term “Compare at”. This arrangement represented to consumers that: (1) the “Compare At
Price” was the price at which the product fypicaily sold in the marketplace, from which
Overstock had offered a discount for this occasion (“Today’s Price™); and (2) that the “You
Save” amount represented the amount of discount Overstock was offering on that product.
Overstock continued to reinforce this impression by depicting the “You Save” number as both
a dollar amount and as a percentage off the “Compare At Price”.

62. A reasonable consumer would interpret a “Compare At Price” as the price at
WHich a Substantial romiber of vendors are selling the identical product. As the Federal Trade
Commission Fictitious Pricing Guide states:

“Whenever an advertiser represents that he is selling below the prices being

charged in his area for a particular article, he should be reasonably certain that

the higher price he advertises does not appreciably exceed the price at which

substantial sales of the article are being made in the area -- that is, a sufficient

number of sales so that a consumer would consider a reduction from the price to
represent a genuine bargain or saving.”

16 Code of Federal Regulations 233.2(a).
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63. Overstock’s use of the term “Compare at” in its advertisements did not conform
to the Guide. In deciding on a price to advertise as the “Compare At Price” for a product,
Overstock did not take care to ensure that the “Compare At Price™ did not appreciably exceed
the price at which substantial sales of the artiqle were being made.

64. Overstock was often ignorant of the price at which other merchaﬁts were selling
the identical products to consumers, meaning that Overstock did not know whether the
“Compare At Price” it advertised accurately reflected the price at which the product was
typically offered in the marketplace.

65. Overstock failed to verify that its “Compare At Price” for products did not
exceed the price at which substantial sales of the product were being made in the marketplace.

66.  Overstock’s advertisement of its “Compare At Price” was likely to mislead
consumers by purporting to offer a savings when compared to the prices offered by other
merchants for the identical products. This misuse of the term “Compare At Price” allowed
Overstock to represent that it was offering the consumer a huge discount (“You Save”) off the
prevailing market price. Said representations were untrue and misleading.

67. The result of Overstock’s ignorance of the accuracy of its “Compare At Price”,

and its failure to verify that accuracy, was that consumers were on occasion misled into paying

‘more for Overstock’s products than they would have paid for identical products sold by other |

merchants.

68.  Moreover, in many cases Overstock in fact knew that its “Compare At Price”
was higher than the price at which other merchants were selling identical products to
consumers. For many of the products it offered for sale, Overstock empioyees and its
Fulfillment Partners (for the products sold by those Partners) actually went to the trouble of
calculating the “street price” for the product in an attempt to determine what price to list as the
“Compare At Price”.

69, Again, as alleged previously, for purposes of this Complaint, plaintiff defines

the “street price” for a product as the lowest price at which a consumer would commonly be

16~
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able to purchase the identical product on the Internet or at a retail establishment in the
consumer’s area. In many cases this “strect price”‘ was lower, often significantly lower, than
tﬁe “Compare At Price” price advertised by Overstock, and Overstock knew it. The practice of
advertising a “Compare At Price” that was higher than the “street price” rendered the
“Compare At Price” price (and corresponding “You Save” dollar figure) untrue and misleading;
Overstock knew or should have known that its representation of “Compare At Price” and the
corresponding “You Save” dollar amount in such cases was untrue and misleading.

70.  Overstock used two other unlawful and unfair methods to set the “Compare At
Price” for products. First, Overstock often relied on the highest sales price at which another
merchant was offering the identical product for sale in setting the “Compare At Price” for that
product, regardiess of whether that price exceeded the price at which the product was typically
offered at retail by other merchants. Overstock knew or should have known that choosing the
highest sales price as the “Compare At Price” rendered its comparative price claim, and the
corresponding “You Save” claim, untrue and misleading. For Partner products, Overstock
enlisted the Partner’s assistance in finding the highest such price charged in the marketplace
for that product, even though both Overstock and the Partner knew that said price would be

higher than the price at which other merchants typically offered that product for sale to

g
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reonsumers.

71. Second, Overstock created fictitious “Compare At Prices” for certain Partner
products. Instead of choosing as the “Compare At Price” a price which other merchants
charged for an identical product, Ovezsiock directed the Partner offering that product through
Overstock to construct the “Compare At Price” by working backwards from the “Today’s
Price” set by Overstock.

72. The first step in setting this fictional “Compare At Price” was for Overstock and
its Partner to agree on the price Overstock would pay to the Partner upon the sale of the
Partner’s particular product. As discussed in paragraph 51 above with respect to “List Price”, |

Overstock would then fabricate a “Compare At Price” based on an arbitrary markup dictated by

-17-
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Overstock to create the appearance of a substantial discount between the “Compare At Price”
and the “Today’s Price”. This “formula pricing” ensured that the “Today’s Price” always
appeared to represent a large discount from the price Overstock advertised as the prevailing
price of the product. |

73.  However, when creating that fictitious “Compare At Price”, Overstock failed to
ascertain or determine whether another merchant was offering the same product for something
iess than the “Compare At Price”. Instead of Verify.ing that its “Compare At Price” represented
a price at which articles are sold, if not everywhere, then at least in the principal retail outlets
which do not conduct their business on a discount basis, Overstock simply advertised a
fictitious price as the “Compare At Price” for that product.

74. Overstock’s advertisement of a fictiious “Compare At Price” was likely to
mislead consumers by purporting to offer a savings when compared to the prices offered by
other merchants for the identical products. This misuse of the term “Compare At Price”
allowed Overstock to represent, falsely and misleadingly, to have offered consumers a huge
discount (“You Save™) off the prevailing market price.

75.  In some cases Overstock believed that there was no comparable price for the

product because it had not been previously offered in the United States and/or through standard

|| retail channels.

76.  In these circumstances, Overstock could have refrained from advertising a
“Compare At Price” and allowed consumers to do their own comparative shopping to decide
whether the product offered sufficient value at the price stated. Overstock’s decision 1o
advertise a price which did not exist was likely to deceive consumers by representing that t_he
marketplace had assigned a retail price to that product, and that Overstock’s “discount” off that
retail price made Overstock’s price attractive. Overstock’s representation of that price as an
actual price being charged for that product was more than just unlawful and unfar—it was

fraudulent.

-18-
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77.  Overstock knew or should have known that creating either a fictitious or
inflated “Compare At Price” to create either a fictitious or inflated discount, was unlawful.

78.  The use of the term “Compare At Price” by Overstock on its product pages
constituted the dissemination of an untrue and misleading statement over the Internet to
consumers about the price of the product listed on that product page as compared with the
prices offered by other merchants for the same product. Overstock knew, or by the exercise of
reasonable care should have known, that those statements were unirue and misleading. Those
statements constituted separate violations of California Business and Professions Code Section
17500. Those statements also violated California Civil Code Section 1770(a)(13) {prohibition
against “making false or misleading statements of fact concerning reasons for, existence of, or
amounts of price reductions”).

79.  The use of the term “You Save” by Overstock on its product pages in
connection with a “Compare At Price” constituted the dissemination of an untrue and
misleading statement over the Internct to consumers about the savings, if any, that consumers
would realize by purchasing that product from Overstock instead of from another merchant.
Overstock knew, or by the exercise of reasonable care should have known, that those

statements were untrue and misleading. Those statements constituted separate violations of

California Business and Professions Code Section 17500. Those statements also violated

California Civil Code Section 1770(a)(13) (prohibition against “making false or misleading

statements of fact concerning reasons for, existence of, or amounts of price reductions™).

Overstock’s Own  Definitions of “List Price” and “Compare At” Were Untrue and
Misleading

80. At a time unknown to Plaintiff, Overstock placed its own unique definitions of
the terms “List Price” and, later, “Compare At” price on the site. Plamtiff does not know at
this time whether those definitions were present on the site at all times beginning on January 1,

2006. .
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81.  These definitions were not placed on the same page as the page ciispiaying the
product. Consumers would have had to follow a hyperlink to access them.

82.  As the FTC noted in “Dot-Com Disclosures: Information About Online
Advertising™:

With hyperlinks, additional information, including disclosures, might be placed

on a Web page entirely separate from the relevant claim. Disclosures that are an

integral part of a claim or inseparable from it, however, should be placed on the

same page and immediately next to the claim. In these situations, the claim and

the disclosure should be read at the same time, without referring the consumer

somewhere else to obtain the disclosure. This is particularly true for cost

information or certain health and safety disclosures,

Page 7 (emphasis added).

83. Critically, the hyperlinks to the definitions of “List Price” and “Compare At”
were virtnally invisible— they were apparent only if a consumer placed the cursor on top of the
phrase (7.e., “List Price”, or later, “Compare At”). At that point, and only that point, the phrase
would change color, alerting the consumer that there was more information available if the

consumer clicked on the phrase. In other words, the typical consumer who did not suspect that

t Overstock was using its own definition of those phrases and therefore did not look carefuily for |

a hyperlink by “mousing” over the non-descript term (which was the same in color and |
appearance as the surrounding text) would never encounter those definitions.

84.  Again, the Federal Trade Commission makes clear the inadequacy of such a
purported “disclosure™.

In reviewing their online ads, advertisers should adopt the perspective of a

reasonable consumer. They also should assume that consumers don’t read an

entire Web site, just as they don’t read every word on a printed page. In addition,

it is important for advertisers to draw attention to the disclosure. Making the
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disclosure available somewhere in the ad so that consumers who are looking for

the information might find it doesn't meet the clear and conspz’cuoué standard.

Page 4 (emphasis added).

85.  Even if Overstock’s definitions could be considered to be adequate disclosures
of its pricing practices, the disclosures were illusory, and to the extent that they could be
understood at all, so contrary to the standard definition of those terms that Overstock’s
representations concerning its Comparison Price remained untrue and misieading.

86. Moreover, the definitions themselves contained statements that were untrue and
misleading, and constituted separate violations of California’s consumer protection laws. Most
notably, Overstock’s “List Price” definition began with the statement that “[ijn most cases, list’
price is the price for the product, new and unused, as recommended by the manufacturer for
retail sale, and Overstock.com has confirmed at least one instance in which the product is
being sold at that price.” (Emphasis added.)

87.  In fact, Overstock did not always confirm that identical products were sold at
the “List Price” it listed for those products. Rather, Overstock either fabricated its “List Price”,
or set it without confirming that identical products had been offered for sale previously at said
price in even one instance.

88.  Only afier Plaintiff began investigating Overstock’s pricing practices did |
Overstock seek to verify its products were being sold in at least one instance at the “List Price”

it was advertising.

Overstock’s Misleading Comparisons Relating to Associated Costs (E.g., Shipping)

89. In setting both its “List Price” and “Compare At Price”, Overstock would
include associated costs, including but not limited to taxes, fees, shipping or handling costs,
charged by other merchants for the same products offered by Overstock.

50.  However, when advertising its “Today’s Price” for those identical products, it

would often omit its own charges for such items.
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91.  This “apples and oranges™ comparison would inflate the “You Save” amount
advertised to the consumer, making the advertisement of the purported savings to consumers
untrue and misleading.

92.  In some cases, Overstock would advertise “free shipping” when it (or at its
behest, its Fulfiliment Partners), had already factored in the cost of shipping when setting the
“Today’s Price” for the product. The “free shipping” representation implied to the consumer
that he or she was getting a special deal, when in fact the “Today’s Price” had been inflated to
include a hidden shipping charge. The Federal Trade Commission specifically prohibits such

untrue and nusleading advertising of something for “free” which is not actually “free”.

Overstock’s Untrue and Misleading Claims About The Nature Of Its Business

93.  Overstock’s untrue and misleading statements about its “List Price” and
“Compare At Prices” were especially likely to mislead consumers because they accompanied
Overstock’s untrue and misleading claims about the nature of its business.

94.  Consumers who accepted Overstock’s claims that its business model was to act
as “an alternative sales channel for [businesses] liquidating their inventory” were likely to
assume that Overstock——consistent with its name—was primarily in the business of purchasing
and resclling liquidated, or “overstocked,” merchandise.

95.  However, according to a recent 10K filing by Overstock with the United States
Securities and Exchange Commission, approximately 80% of Overstock’s sales by unit volume
are Partner Products, as opposed tb products owned by Overstock and shipped from its own
warchouses. Overstock conducts such business with approximately 1,250 Fulfillment Partners.

96.  Overstock does not take possession of those products; each Fulfillment Partner
ships its products directly to Overstock’s customers. Thus, Overstock is serving as a retail
outlet for those products.

97, Overstock has never disclosed to consumers that it dees not own, store, and/or

ship the Partner Products. The “Who We Are” page on Overstock’s web site, a true and correct

9.
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copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit 3, implies that
Overstock owns, stores, and ships all of its products, including Partner Products, to consumers
directly; the picture of an Overstock warehouse and a forklift reinforces that impression.

98.  In many cases, Overstock’s claims about its unique position as a purchaser of
liquidated merchandise and/or “overstocks” were untrue or misleading statements of fact
concerning “{the] reasons for, existence of, and/or amounts of price reductions.” See
California Civil Code Section 1770(a)(13). Overstock knew or shouid have known that such
claims with respect to its sales of Partner Products were untrue and misleading.

99.  Overstock’s ﬁlisrepresentations about its business model have reinforced its
misrepresentations about other merchants’ pricing, and vice versa. Overstock’s claims that it is
acting as a sales channel for liquidated products are more likely to deceive consumers who
have been exposed to Overstock’s misleading comparative pricing claims. Conversely,
Overstock’s misrepresentations about other merchant’s prices for identical goods are more
likely to deceive those consumers who have been exposed to Overstock’s claims that it
operates as a sales channel for liquidated products even on occasions when it does not. The
synergistic effect of these misrepresentations enhances the capacity of those misrepresentations

to decelve consumers.

model, taken together and separately, have violated, and continue to violate, California laws

prohibiting false advertising and unfair competition.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
Bus. & Profs. Code § 17500/ § 17536
(Untrue and Misleading Statements Concerning Pricing)

101.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 100 as if set forth in

full herein.
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102.  The terms “List Price” and “Compare At Price” will be collectively referred to
for purposes of this Cause of Action as the “Comparison Price”.

103, Beginning at a date unknown to Plaintiff, but no later than January 1, 2006, and
on each day from that date to the present, Overstock and DOES 1-10 (hereinafter coliectively
“Defendants”), with the intent to induce members of the public to purchase products offered on
the site, made or caused to be made each of the untrue and misleading statements, claims,
and/or representations listed in paragraphs 30-88 [the Comparison Price], §9-92 [shipping
costs], and 93-100 [source of goods] fo consumers in the Counties and elsewhere in the State
of California.

104. Beginning at a date unknown to Plaintiff, but no later than January 1, 2006, and
on each day from that date to the present, Defendants, with the intent to induce members of the
public to purchase products offered on the site, made or caused to be made untrue or
misleading claims to consumers in the Counties and elsewhere in the State of California,
including but not limited to the following claims with respect to prodﬁcts Overstock offered for
sale on its site:

A. that a product offered by Overstock was identical to a product offered by

another merchant (such that the price charged was comparable), when in

fact Overstock’s product was unique or otherwise not offered for sale |

elsewhere, and no such comparable product existed.

B. when other merchants were offering an identical product for sale, that
Overstock had previously ascertained and/or determined the price at
which those merchants typically offered that 1dentical product for sale.

C.  that the “Comparison Price” for a product was the price at which other
merchants typically offered that identical product for sale.

D. that the “Today’s Price” for a product was equal to, or lower than, the
price at which other merchants typically offered that identical product

for sale.
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E. that the “Today’s Price” for a product was a discount from the price at
which other merchants typically offered that identical product for sale.

F. that the “You Save” amount for a product accurately represented the
discount which consumers would receive by purchasing that product
from Overstock instead of from another merchant.

G. that Overstock had previously sold that product at the “Comparison
Price” advertised for that product.

and Defendants knew, or by the exercise of reasonable care should have known, that

these claims were untrue and misleading.

105.  In addition to the allegations made above, each of Defendants’ statements,
claims, and/or representations pleaded in paragraph 104 above were untrue and misleading
because, inter alia:

Al Defendants- set Comparison Prices without ascertaining and/or
determining the prices at which other merchants typically sold the
identical prbducts;

B. Defendants” Comparison Prices were fictitious, having been calculated
based on “formula pricing” (as discussed, supra) instead of the prices at

" which other merchants typically sold those identical products;

C. Defendants” Comparison Prices were calculated by using the highest
sales price at which another merchant was offering the identical product
for sale, instead of the price at which other merchants typically offered
that product for sale to consumers; and/or

D. the Comparison Prices were higher than the “street price” for those same
products, and:

i. Defendants knew that the Comparisoh Price was higher than the

street price; or

25.
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ii. Defendants did not know whether other merchants were typically
offéring the product for sale at that Comparison Price.

106. In addition to the allegations made above, when Defendants made or caused to
be made the untrue and/or misieading claims, statements, and/or misrepresentations pleaded in
paragraph 104 above to consumers in the Counties and elsewhere in the State of California,
Defendants failed to adequately disclose the facts pleaded in paragraph 105 abové,

107.  Plamntiff did not discover any of the violations constituting this cause of action

{until the Shasta County District Attorney’s Office received a consumer complaint on July 23,

2007. Other than the violation stated in that consumer complaint, plaintiff did not discover that
Overstock was routinely making untrue and misleading comparative advertising complaints
until on or after November 6, 2008, when Overstock delivered its response to an administrative
subpoena served by the Santa Clara County District Attorney’s Office. In addition, as a result
of the series of agreements between the parties to toll any applicable statutes of limitation
(pleaded supra), the Tolling Period will not be included in computing the time limited by any

statutes of limitation applicable to this cause of action.

. SECOND CAUSEOFACTION
Business and Professions Code Section 17200
(Violation of Civil Code § 1770(A)(13): Making of False or
Misleading Statements of Fact Concerning Reasons for,
Existence of, or Amounts of Price Reductions)

108.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 107 as if set forth n
full herem.

109. Beginning at a date unknown to Plaintiff, but no later than four years plus the
“Tolling Period” pleaded, supra, and on each day from that date to the present, Defendants,
with the intent to induce members of the public to purchase products offered on the site, made
or caused to be made false or misleading statements of fact to consumers in the Counties and

elsewhere in the State of California concerning:
26-
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A. the existence and/or amounts of the price reductions represenied. by the
difference between the “List Price” and “Today’s Price™;
~B. the existence and/or amounts of the price reductions represented by the
difference between the “Compare At” Price and “Today’s Price”; and
C. the existence and/or amount of the savings to a consumer purchasing a
particular product from Overstock instead of another merchant
represented by the dollar amount and percentage listed next to the term

“You Save”,

. THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
Bus. & Profs. Code § 17500/ § 17536
(Untrue and Misleading Statements Concerning Source of Products)

110.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 109 as if set forth in
full herein.

111. Beginning at a date unknown to Plaintiff, but no later than January 1, 2006,
Defendants, with the intent to induce members of the public to purchase products offered on
the site, made or caused to be made to consumers in the Counties and elsewhere in the State of
California concerning the sourcing of those products, inchuding but not limited to the following
representations:

A, that Overstock was primarily a liquidator and seller of distressed,
second-hand, or discontinued products and/or products sold as part of
liquidations of inventory by manufacturers or vendors selling part of
their own “overstocks” (which is implied by the company name:
“Overstock™);

B. that Overstock was “Your Online Outlet”; and

C. that Overstock was able to undercut competitors’ pricing because it was

purchasing (and reselling) distressed, second-hand, or discontinued
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products, and/or products sold as part of liquidations of inventory by
manufacturers or vendors selling part of their own “overstocks™.
112. In making those representations, Defendants failed to disclose to consumers
who were visiting the site that:

A. the majority of the products Overstock was offering on the site were in
fact being offered by other vendors at Overstock’s invitation, and
shipped from those third-party vendors” warchouses instead of from
Overstock’s own facilities; and/or

B. Overstock was acting as a broker for products sold by others, and was
offering the goods at the suppliers” retail prices instead of at a discount.

113.  Plaintiff did not discover any of the violations constituting this cause of action
until it received a letter from counsel for Overstock to the District Attorney’s Office for Shasta
County dated on September 7, 2007, which revealed that Overstock was selling Partner
Product. In addition, as a result of the series of agreements between the parties to toll any
applicable statutes of limitation (pleaded supra), the Tolling Period will not be included in

computing the time limited by any statutes of limitation applicable to this cause of action.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Bus. & Profs. Code § 17500/ § 17536
(Untrue and Misleading Statements Concerning Shipping Charges)

114.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 113 as if set forth in
full herein.

115. Beginning at a date unknown to Plaintiff, but no later than January 1, 2006, and
on each day from that date to the present, Defendants made false or misleading statements of
fact refating to whether shipping costs were included in Comparison Prices and/or whether
consumers were receiving shipping for free or at a particular cost (as pleaded, supra); to

consumers in the Counties and elsewhere in the State of California.
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116. Plaintiff did not discover any of the violations constituting this cause of action
until it received a letter from counsel for Overstock to the District Attorney’s Office for Shasta
County dated on September 7, 2007, which suggested that Overstock was using a fixed
shipping cost which could mean that they were making the “apples versus oranges”
comparison pleaded in paragraphs 89-91, supra. Even then, plaintiff did not actually discover
that Overstock was routinely making false statements, claims, and/or misrepresentations
concerning shipping costs until on or after November 6, 2008, when Overstock delivered its
response to an administrative subpoena served by the Santa Clara County District Attorney’s
Office. In addition, as a result of the series of agreements between the parties to toll any
applicable statutes of limitation (pleaded supra), the Tolling Period will not be included in

computing the time limited by any statutes of limitation applicable to this cause of action.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Bus. & Profs. Code § 17200
(Unlawful and Unfair Business Practices, Including Violation of § 17500)

117.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference paragraph 1 through 116 as if set forth in full
herein.
118. Beginning at a date unknown to Plaintiff, but no later than four years plus the
“Tolling Period” pleaded, supra, and on each day from that date to the present. Defendants
violated California Business and Professions Code § 17200 by engaging in uniawful and unfair
business practices, including, but not limited to the following acts within the Counties and
elsewhere in the State of California:

A. Defendants violated California Business and Professions Code § 17500
as more particularly described in the First Cause of Action pleaded
herein.

B. Defendants violated California Business and Professions Code § 17500
as more particularly described in the Third Cause of Action pleaded

herein.
“20.
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C. Defendants violated California Business and Professions Code §17500

2 as more particularly described in the Fourth Cause of Action pieaded
3 herein.
4
5 PRAYER
6 Wherefore, Plaintiff prays for judgment as follows:
7 1. That Defendants, their officers, directors, partners, employees, agents and
8 || representatives and all persons acting in concert or in participation with Defendants, who have
9 {lactual or constructive knowledge of the injunction be permanently enjoined from directly or
10 |iindirectly committing acts of false or misleading advertising or representation, and unlawful
11 | and/or unfair business practices, in violation of California Business and Professions Code §
12 1117500, California Business and Professions Code § 17505, and/or California Business and
13 1} Professions Code Section 17200.
14 2. That Defendants be ordered to a pay civil penalties in the amount of $2,500.00
[5 || for each violation of California Business and Professions Code § 17500, California Business
16 || and Professions Code § 17505, and California Business and Professions Code Section 17200,
17 {|but at a minimum in an amount of not less than FIFTEEN MILLION DOLLARS
R —
19 3. That this Court award restitution for Defendants’ unlawful acts.
20 4, That Plaintiff be awarded reasonable costs of investigation.
21 5. That Plaintiff recover costs of suit.
22 6. That Plaintiff is granted whatever and further relief as this Court deems
23 || equitable and just.
24 Wi
25 [/
26 [/
27
28
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RESPECTFULLY REQUESTED:

November ! 7, 2010 NANCY E. O°'MALLEY
District Attorney of the County of Alameda

By:
Matthew L. Beltramo
Deputy District Attorney
Attorneys for Plaintiff
People of the State of California
November [F, 2010 EDWARD S. BERBERIAN

District Attorney of the County of Marin

By:
Andres H. Perez
Deputy District Attorney
Attorneys for Plaintiff
People of the State of Califorma
Novamberg 2010 DEAN D. FLIPPO

District Attorney of the Cou of Monterey

Tames R Bmlson '

Deputy District Attorney. ...
Attorneys for Plaintiff’
People of the State of California

November |7, 2010 ~ GARY LIEBERSTEIN
District Attorney of the County of Napa

)ﬂ%f %@‘L /fi!z,f;

g Roberts

Deputy District Attomey
Attorneys for Plaintiff

People of the State of California
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November L7 2010 DOLORES A. CARR
' District Attorney of the Count{y of Santa Clara

e

Kenneth Roscnbiatl
Supervising Deputy District Attorney
Attorneys for Plaintiff

People of the State of California

November {77, 2010 GERALD C. BENITO
District Attorney of the County of Shasta

/OQ L ..L / l\k

Dervin
Depu District zﬁgttorne
{torneys for Plamtif

People of the State of California

November U, 2010 STEPHAN R. PASSALACQUA
District Attorney of the County of Sonoma

Mo T [0

Matthew T. Cheever

Deputy District Attorney
Attorneys for Plaintiff

People of the State of California

NOTICE: THIS COMPLAINT IS DEEMED VERIFIED PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA

CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 446

ADDITIONAL NOTICE: Pursuant to People v. Beltz Travel Services, Inc. (N.D. Cal.

1674) 379 F.Supp 948, this action cannot be removed to Federal Court.
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Appendix A

Additional Counsel for the People

EDWARD S. BERBERIAN

District Attorney of Marin County

Andres H. Perez, Deputy District Attorney
(State Bar No. 186219)

3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 130

San Rafael, CA 94903

Telephone: (415) 499-6450

Facsimile: (415)499-3719

DEAN D. FLIPPO

District Attorney of Monterey County
James R. Burlison, Deputy District Attorney
(State Bar No. 79836) :

1200 Aguajito Rd., Room 301

Monterey, CA 93940

Telephone: (831) 647-7713

Facsimile: (831) 647-7762

GARY LIEBERSTEIN

District Attorney of Napa County

Daryl A. Roberts, Deputy District Attorney
(State Bar No. 111981)

931 Parkway Mall, P.O. Box 720

Napa, CA 94359

t Telephone: (707)253-4493

Facsimile: (707) 299-4322

DOLORES A. CARR
District Attorney of Santa Clara County

Kenneth Rosenblatt, Supervising Deputy District Attorney

(State Bar No. 104847)

70 W. Hedding Street, West Wing
San Jose, California 95110
Telephone: (408) 792-2572
Facsimile: (408)279-8742
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GERALD C. BENITO

Dusirict Attorney of Shasta County

Erin M. Dervin, Deputy District Attorney
(State Bar No. 188426)

1355 West Street

Redding, California 96001

Telephone: (530) 245-6300

Facsimile: (530) 245-6345

STEPHAN R. PASSALACQUA

Daistrict Attorney of Sonoma County

Matthew T. Cheever, Deputy District Attorney
(State Bar No. 191783)

2300 County Center Drive, Ste. B-170

Santa Rosa, California 95403

Telephone: (707) 565-3161

Facsimile: (707) 565-3499
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About Overstock.com | Overstock.com: History, Careers and Contact Info Page |
@ Sropping @ Community  offy Cars i Reaimsme A Auetions We Recommend My Actodrt  Sigrin ¥ Help
Shipping to!
everstock, oo $1 Shipping on your entire order.
i - *Excludes A, M. Intd. Books, Music, Movies & Games
Hrowse Deparimarits I A BTN nat would you fike to save on today?
, - 3 . o F ;. skl .v' P a8 Sran !.5"‘%‘ -
Overstock.com Informalion
Use tabs below to navigate our about pages.,
Who We Are “investor Réla’t_ion's &Press Room ' Husimess Programs - Contact Us
Who We Are
Who We Are |* Qur Business | Qur History
Overstock.com is an online retailer offering a wide variety of high-quality, brand-name
merchandise at discount prices, inclugding bedding, home decor, appliances, watches,
jewalry, electronics, sporfing goods, ciothing and shoes. We give customers an
opportunity to shop for bargains convenienily, while offering manufacturers, distributors
and other retailers an alierrative sales channet for liquidating their inventory.
Corporate Stats
Headaguarters: Sait Lake City, UT
Year Started: 1999
Revenue in 1988 $1,835000
Revene th 2009: $876,769,000
Number of Products on Site: 829,000
Number of Employees: 1,286
Customer Service Awards
The Natonal Retalf Federation has announced hat Oversiock.com
is now #2 in customer service nationwide.
National Retail Foundation - Click Here
Qverstock.com Awarded 2008 User's Chofce Award for
Customer Relationship Management Excelience
Gartner CRM - Click Here
Qur Vision
Overstock.com pravides onling shoppers the best value and a superior customer
experience, We are honest, hefpful, effisient, accountable and trustworthy, and we are
committed to profitabifity and service. We want our colleagues and customars {o feet At
Home with the "O".0
Racelve discounts
and goupons in our
email newstetter|
Click Here to Sign Up LRl S
Online Gontact Easy About International
Help Center Customer Service Returns Dverstock.com Website
Frivacy Polisy / Site User Yerns and Contitions / Promotions Terms® f Careers @‘Tj
© 2010 Cverstoci.com Afl Rights Resarved bk '}
http://www overstock, com/about?TID=FOOT: AboutOverstock {1/6/2010 4:26:14 PM
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Talk Show : ' Page 1 of 4

Forward” Card.

¥ Ciose Window

MARCH 15, 2004

UP FRONT

Overstock: The Price Isn't Always Right

Patrick M. Byme, chairman of Qverstock.com, promotes his company as the place to shop online for prices up to 80% below list. But, Overstock may be
overstating some discounts.

Spot checks by BusinessiWeek found close to 100 instances where Qverstock misstaled the manufaciurer's suggested list price on items like digitai cameras,
clothes, and TVs. The $240 miliion e-tailer carries about 12,000 items, outside of its huge book and music store. For a few, it undershot the list price. But most
errors made discounts seem larger. "If they've faisely claimed what the manufac-turer's list price is, that's not lawful," says Andrea Levine, a director of the
Council of Better Business Bureaus.

Bymne says there was no intentional deception. He blames most slips on manu-facturers’ changing list prices. "We bend over backwards {o get this right,” he
says,

BusinessWeelk's checks are in line with the findings of 2 hedge fund (which declined io be identified) that has shorted Overstock. BusinessWeek found the most
incorrect prices in consumer electronics: Of the 82 Toshiba and Panasanic products available Mar. 2, 40 had list prices higher than the manufacturers’ list. Five

were 100 low.
In watches and books, list prices were more refiable. But will a company promising big bargains lock as attractive if some discounts are less than they seem?

By Timothy J. Mullaney, with Brian Hindo

Graphic: You Save How Much?

YOU SAVE HOW MUCH?
TEM OVERSTOCKS "LIST"  MANUFACTURER'S LiST

ot $1,699 5999

R

NEHMETHNER @550 $440
FUJL FNEPIX $199

http://www businessweek, com/print/magazine/content/04 11/¢387402]1 mz003.htm?chan=mz 11/15/2010



